Claim Administrator, the URL of which shall be specified in the Notice Plan. 

Case 2:23-cv-01811-CCW     Document 43     Filed 02/21/25     Page 7 of 53

ExeWZEX 

8 

35. “Settling Parties” means Plaintiffs and ATC. 

36. “Total Monetary Settlement Amount” means $750,000.00 (Seven Hundred and 

Fifty Thousand Dollars) in United States currency. All costs of Settlement, including all payments 

to Settlement Class Members (including Plaintiffs), all attorneys’ fees, expenses and costs, and all 

costs of notice and administration, will be paid out of the Total Monetary Settlement Amount, and

[...]

Each Household is limited to and may only submit a single Claim Form and is 

subject to the limits for a single Settlement Class Member.  

45. If the total dollar value of Valid Claims submitted exceeds the portion of the Total 

Monetary Settlement Amount of seven hundred and fifty thousand U.S. dollars ($750,000) that 

remains after the Total Monetary Settlement Amount is reduced due to payment of notice and 

administration costs; Attorneys’ Fees and Costs and expenses to Plaintiffs’ Counsel; and service 

awards to the Class Representatives, the Settlement Benefit payable for each Valid Claim shall be

[...]

Section 1.468B-1(a) of the U.S. Treasury Regulations (the “Escrow Account”). Within ten (10) 

business days after Preliminary Approval of the Settlement, or after the Claim Administrator has 

provided wire instructions to ATC, whichever occurs later, ATC will deposit one hundred and fifty 

thousand ($150,000) dollars of the Settlement Amount into the Escrow Account. Within thirty (30) 

calendar days of Final Approval, ATC will deposit the remainder of the Settlement Amount into 

the Escrow Account. All accrued interest shall be for the benefit of the Settlement Class Members